Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

I.  Monographies

II. Commentaries and Manuals
III. Journal Papers

IV. Case notes

V. Reports, Studies and Guidelines
V1. Internet Sources

Table of Cases

I.  U.S. Decisions

II. European Court Decisions
III. German Court Decisions

IV. Decisions from other jurisdictions
Table of Abbreviations

Gendering

PartI: Introduction

XV
XIX
XXIV
LV
LV
LXIII

LXIX
LXXXIX
XCI
XCIX

Chapter 1: Insights into medical device safety through comparative

law
Chapter 2: Abstract
Chapter 3: Scope

Part II: Enhancing medical device safety

Chapter 1: Enhancing medical device safety by regulation

13
19

Chapter 2: Enhancing medical device safety by product liability law 25

Chapter 3: Interplay of medical device regulation and litigation 34

Chapter 4: Excursus: private lawmaking and voluntary standards 42

VII

Bibliografische Informationen digitalisiert durch

http://d-nb.info/1335494987



http://d-nb.info/1335494987

Table of Contents

Part II1: The law of the United States

Chapter 1: Regulation of medical devices
§ 1: Definitions regarding medical devices
I. Definition of medical devices
A. Statutory definition of medical devices
B. Medical software and medical applica-
tions
C. Delimitation of medical devices to drugs
and biologics
II. Combination products
§ 2: Rationale and history of medical device regulation
§ 3: Regulatory system
I. The FDA as a regulatory authority
II. Classification
A. Device classes
B. Classification process
ITI. Premarket oversight
A. Safety and effectiveness standard
B. Clinical evaluation
C. Market access for devices with substantial
equivalence to a predicate
D. Market access to medical devices without
a substantially equivalent predicate
IV. Postmarket oversight
A. Data gathering and exchange
1. Surveillance and reporting duties of
the manufacturer
2. Data gathering and exchange by the
FDA
B. Enforcement by the FDA
V. Summary

Chapter 2: U.S. product liability law concerning medical devices
§ 1: History and policy of product liability
§ 2: Medical devices as products
§ 3: Strict product liability
I. Defect
A. Patient protection through substantive
defectiveness requirements

VIII

45

45
47
47
48

50

52
55
56
62
63
72
73
74
77
79
80

83

90
104
107

111

119
121
123

128
129
135
140
143

143



Table of Contents

Design defect
Manufacturing defect
Failure to warn claim
Interplay of design defects with ap-
propriate warnings and instructions
B. Patient protection through presumptions
1. The relation between safety and pro-
cedural legal instruments
2. Presumptions supporting the injured
consumer in establishing defective-
ness
II. Causation
A. Substantive requirements
1. Cause-in-fact and proximate cause
2. General and specific causation in
medical device cases
3. Evaluation
B. Proof of causation
III. Damages
A. Compensatory damages
B. Punitive damages
1. Substantive requirements of punitive
damages
2. Amount of punitive damages
3. Regulatory compliance defense
against punitive damages
IV. Defect-related defenses
A. Preemption
1. The concept of preemption
2. Preemption of medical device tort

Ll

claims
B. The state-of-the-art defense
V. Summary

PartIV: German Law

Chapter 1: Regulation of medical devices
§ 1: Definitions
I.  Definition of medical devices

145
183
185

204
207

212

213
242
243
243

249
250
251
253
255
265

272
275

291
293
294
294

297
307
314

321

322
324
324

IX



Table of Contents

D.

A. Statutory definition of medical devices
B.
C. Medical devices without an intended

Medical software and apps

medical purpose
Delimitation of medical devices

II. Combination products
§ 2: Rationale and history of regulation of medical

devices

§ 3: Regulatory system
I. Notified bodies as regulating body

A.
B.
C.

Legal requirements

Appointment of the notified body
Monitoring and enforcement powers
of the responsible authority

II. Classification

A.
B.

Device classes
Classification system

III. Premarket oversight

A.
B.
C.

Safety and performance requirements

Clinical evaluation

Conformity assessment procedures

1. Conformity assessment regarding
Class I devices

2. Conformity assessment regarding
Class Ila devices

3. Conformity assessment regarding
Class IIb devices

4. Conformity assessment regarding
Class I1I devices

5. Assessment

IV. Postmarket oversight

A.

B.

Data gathering and exchange

1. Monitoring and reporting duties of
the manufacturer

2. Data gathering by the competent au-
thority

3. Monitoring by the notified body

Enforcement power

V. Summary

325
330

333
334
341

343
352
353
355
363

371
377
377
380
386
390
395
404

411
417
422
432
434
444
445
447
454
460

463
467



Table of Contents

Chapter 2: German product liability law
§ 1: History and policy of product liability law
§ 2: Medical devices as products
I. Implants as products

II. Classification of stand-alone medical software

as a product
§ 3: Strict product liability

I. Defect

A. Substantive requirements

1.
2.
3.

4.

Legitimate safety expectations
Original defect types

Part of a product series that has an
unreasonably high failure rate
Interplay of design defects or manu-
facturing defects and failure to warn
claims

B. Procedural requirements

1.

2.

Presumptions and theories regarding
design and manufacturing defects
Presumptions regarding failure to
warn claims

II. Causation
A. Substantive requirements
B. Proof of causation

III. Damages
A. Compensatory damages

1.
2.

Economic losses
Non-economic damages

B. Punitive damages
IV. Defect-related defenses
A. Defect did not exist at the time when the
product was put into circulation
B. Compliance with mandatory regulations
C. Development risk defense
V. Summary

472
473
479
481

484
491
497
499
501
524

529

556
557

559

562
563
563
567
572
577
579
586
599
600

601
603
605
612

XI



Table of Contents

Part V: Comparison of U.S. and German law

Chapter 1: Medical device regulation
§ 1: Body responsible for medical device oversight
§ 2: Classification
I. Device classes
II. Classification process
§ 3: Premarket regulation
I. Standard of review
II. Clinical evaluation
III. Premarket review processes
A. Review of Class I devices in
Germany and the U.S.
B. Review of U.S. Class II devices and
German Class IIa devices
C. Review of U.S. Class I1I devices and Ger-
man Class IIb to III devices
D. Exceptions from the review process
§ 4: Postmarket oversight
I. Data gathering and exchange
A. Surveillance and reporting duties of the
manufacturer
B. Data gathering and exchange by the reg-
ulatory body
II. Enforcement
§ 5: Summary and key takeaways

Chapter 2: Product liability law
§ 1: Medical devices as products
§ 2: Defect
I.  Design defect
A. Predictability
B. Safety-relation
1. Safety-relation and safety standard
imposed
by the design defect
2. Interplay of design defect and medi-
cal device regulation
C. Achievable standard of safety
D. Proof

XII

617

619
620
632
632
635
641
641
643
647

649

649

651
657
661
661

663

668
670
672

676
676
680
685
686
691

691

697

699
701



Table of Contents

E. Analysis and summary 705
II. Manufacturing defect 707
III. Failure to warn claim 708
A. Addressee of the warning 709
B. Duty to warn 713
C. Adequacy of the warning 717
IV. Part of a product series that has an

unreasonably high failure rate 718

V. Interplay of design defect and failure to warn
claim 721
§ 3: Causation 721
S 4: Damages 724
I. Compensatory damages 724
II. Punitive damages 731
§ 5: Summary and key takeaways 732
Part VI: Prospects 739

XIII



