Tau	ie di A	utilotities	
I.	Mono	ographies	XV
II.	Comr	mentaries and Manuals	XIX
III.	Journ	al Papers	XXIV
IV.	Case	notes	LV
V.	Repor	rts, Studies and Guidelines	LV
VI.	Interi	net Sources	LXIII
Tab	le of C	ases	
I.	U.S. I	Decisions	LXIX
II.	Europ	pean Court Decisions L	XXXIX
III.	Germ	an Court Decisions	XCI
IV.	Decis	ions from other jurisdictions	XCIX
Tab	le of A	bbreviations	
Gen	dering	<b>;</b>	
Part	t I: Ir	ntroduction	1
Cha	pter 1:	Insights into medical device safety through comparative law	ve 2
Cha	pter 2:	Abstract	6
Cha	pter 3:	Scope	8
Part	iII: E	nhancing medical device safety	13
Cha	pter 1:	Enhancing medical device safety by regulation	19
Cha	pter 2:	Enhancing medical device safety by product liability la	w 25
Cha	pter 3:	Interplay of medical device regulation and litigation	34
Cha	pter 4:	Excursus: private lawmaking and voluntary standards	42

VII



Part III: T	he lav	w of	the	United States	45			
Chapter 1:	Regulation of medical devices							
	<b>§</b> 1:	De	finit	ions regarding medical devices	47			
		I.	De	finition of medical devices	47			
			A.	Statutory definition of medical devices	48			
			В.	Medical software and medical applica-				
•				tions	50			
			C.	Delimitation of medical devices to drugs				
				and biologics	52			
				mbination products	55			
	§ 2:	Ra	tion	ale and history of medical device regulation	56			
	§ 3:	Re	gula	tory system	62			
		I.		e FDA as a regulatory authority	63			
		II.		ssification	72			
			A.	Device classes	73			
			B.	Classification process	74			
		III.		emarket oversight	77			
				Safety and effectiveness standard	79			
				Clinical evaluation	80			
			C.	Market access for devices with substantial				
				equivalence to a predicate	83			
			D.	Market access to medical devices without				
				a substantially equivalent predicate	90			
		IV.		stmarket oversight	104			
			A.	Data gathering and exchange	107			
				1. Surveillance and reporting duties of				
				the manufacturer	111			
				2. Data gathering and exchange by the				
			_	FDA	119			
			_	Enforcement by the FDA	121			
		V.	Sui	nmary	123			
Chapter 2:	2: U.S. product liability law concerning medical devices							
	§ 1:	Hi	story	y and policy of product liability	129			
	§ 2:	Μe	edica	al devices as products	135			
	§ 3:	Str	ict p	product liability	140			
		I.	De	fect	143			
			A.	Patient protection through substantive				
				defectiveness requirements	143			

			1. Design defect	145
			2. Manufacturing defect	183
			3. Failure to warn claim	185
			4. Interplay of design defects with ap-	
			propriate warnings and instructions	204
		B.	Patient protection through presumptions	207
			1. The relation between safety and pro-	
			cedural legal instruments	212
			2. Presumptions supporting the injured	
			consumer in establishing defective-	
			ness	213
I	I.	Cai	asation	242
		A.	Substantive requirements	243
			1. Cause-in-fact and proximate cause	243
			2. General and specific causation in	
			medical device cases	249
			3. Evaluation	250
		B.	Proof of causation	251
I	II.	Da	mages	253
		A.	Compensatory damages	255
		B.	Punitive damages	265
			1. Substantive requirements of punitive	
			damages	272
			2. Amount of punitive damages	275
			3. Regulatory compliance defense	
			against punitive damages	291
Ι	V.	Def	fect-related defenses	293
		A.	Preemption	294
			1. The concept of preemption	294
			2. Preemption of medical device tort	
			claims	297
		B.	The state-of-the-art defense	307
V	7.	Sur	nmary	314
Part IV: German	La	W		321
Chapter 1: Regula	)+i^	n o	f medical devices	222
Chapter 1: Regula \$1: E				322
			finition of medical devices	324
1.	•	ושכו	inition of inedical devices	324

		A.	Statutory definition of medical devices	325					
		B.	Medical software and apps	330					
		C.	Medical devices without an intended						
			medical purpose	333					
		D.	Delimitation of medical devices	334					
	II.	Co	mbination products	341					
§ 2:			ale and history of regulation of medical						
	dev	ices		343					
§ 3:	Reg	gulat	tory system	352					
	I.		tified bodies as regulating body	353					
		A.	Legal requirements	355					
		B.	Appointment of the notified body	363					
		C.	Monitoring and enforcement powers						
			of the responsible authority	371					
	II.	Cla	assification	377					
		A.	Device classes	377					
		B.	Classification system	380					
	III.	Pre	emarket oversight	386					
		A.	Safety and performance requirements	390					
		B.	Clinical evaluation	395					
		C.	Conformity assessment procedures	404					
			1. Conformity assessment regarding						
			Class I devices	411					
			2. Conformity assessment regarding						
			Class IIa devices	417					
			3. Conformity assessment regarding						
			Class IIb devices	422					
			4. Conformity assessment regarding						
			Class III devices	432					
			5. Assessment	434					
	IV.	V. Postmarket oversight							
		A.	Data gathering and exchange	445					
			1. Monitoring and reporting duties of						
			the manufacturer	447					
			2. Data gathering by the competent au-						
			thority	454					
			3. Monitoring by the notified body	460					
		B.	Enforcement power	463					
	V.	Summary							

Chapter 2:	German product liability law					
•	<b>§</b> 1:	History and policy of product liability law				
			•	l devices as products	479	
	-	I.		plants as products	481	
		II.	•	ssification of stand-alone medical software		
			as a	a product	484	
	§ 3:	Stri		roduct liability	491	
	•	I.	_	fect	497	
			A.	Substantive requirements	499	
				1. Legitimate safety expectations	501	
				2. Original defect types	524	
				3. Part of a product series that has an		
				unreasonably high failure rate	529	
				4. Interplay of design defects or manu-		
				facturing defects and failure to warn		
				claims	556	
			B.	Procedural requirements	557	
				1. Presumptions and theories regarding		
				design and manufacturing defects	559	
				2. Presumptions regarding failure to		
				warn claims	562	
		II.	Ca	usation	563	
			A.	Substantive requirements	563	
			B.	Proof of causation	567	
		III.	Da	mages	572	
			A.	Compensatory damages	577	
				1. Economic losses	579	
				2. Non-economic damages	586	
			B.	Punitive damages	599	
		IV.	De	fect-related defenses	600	
			A.	Defect did not exist at the time when the		
				product was put into circulation	601	
			B.	Compliance with mandatory regulations	603	
			C.	Development risk defense	605	
		V.	Sur	nmary	612	

Part V:	Comparison of U.S. and German law	617
Chapter 1	: Medical device regulation	619
	§ 1: Body responsible for medical device oversight	620
	§ 2: Classification	632
	I. Device classes	632
	II. Classification process	635
	§ 3: Premarket regulation	641
	I. Standard of review	641
	II. Clinical evaluation	643
	III. Premarket review processes	647
	A. Review of Class I devices in	
	Germany and the U.S.	649
	B. Review of U.S. Class II devices and	
	German Class IIa devices	649
	C. Review of U.S. Class III devices and Ger-	
	man Class IIb to III devices	651
	D. Exceptions from the review process	657
	§ 4: Postmarket oversight	661
	<ol> <li>I. Data gathering and exchange</li> </ol>	661
	A. Surveillance and reporting duties of the	
	manufacturer	663
	B. Data gathering and exchange by the reg-	
	ulatory body	668
	II. Enforcement	670
	§ 5: Summary and key takeaways	672
Chapter 2	2: Product liability law	676
	§ 1: Medical devices as products	676
	§ 2: Defect	680
	I. Design defect	685
	A. Predictability	686
	B. Safety-relation	691
	<ol> <li>Safety-relation and safety standard imposed</li> </ol>	
	by the design defect	691
	2. Interplay of design defect and medi-	
	cal device regulation	697
	C. Achievable standard of safety	699
	D. Proof	701

	E. Analysis and summary	705
	II. Manufacturing defect	707
	III. Failure to warn claim	708
	A. Addressee of the warning	709
	B. Duty to warn	713
	C. Adequacy of the warning	717
	IV. Part of a product series that has an	
	unreasonably high failure rate	718
	V. Interplay of design defect and failure to warn	
	claim	721
§ 3:	Causation	721
<b>§ 4:</b>	Damages	724
	I. Compensatory damages	724
	II. Punitive damages	731
<b>§</b> 5:	Summary and key takeaways	732
Part VI: Prospe	cts	739